CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION

100 Howe Avenue, Suite 100-South Sacramento, CA 95825-8202



JENNIFER LUCCHESI, Executive Officer (916) 574-1800 Fax (916) 574-1810 California Relay Service TDD Phone 1-800-735-2929 from Voice Phone 1-800-735-2922

Contact Phone: (916) 574-1890

Established in 1938

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (Public Resources Code section 21108)

File Ref: 7757.9 SCH#: 2019069029 Item: C15

Title: Suisun Marina October and November Maintenance Dredging Project

Proponent: City of Suisun City

Location: Suisun Slough, Whispering Bay Channel, and Suisun City Marina in the city of Suisun City, Solano County.

Description: The Project proposes maintenance dredging from October 1 through November 30 in the Marina and associated Whispering Bay and Marina Village Residential District Area access channels, last dredged in 2008. The total volume of material to be removed during this dredge window is estimated at 53,000 cubic vards and would take approximately 30 to 60 days to complete. Dredged sediment would be placed at Pierce Island, which has been permitted as a long-term dredged material disposal site since 1990 (USACE Permit# 16329E58; BCDC Permit# M85-87, and RWQCB Order No. 90-071). Dredging would assure safe navigable depths for vessels that currently use this facility. The State Lands Commission action is an approval of a 10-year General Lease – Dredging Lease through February 3, 2029.

This is to advise that the California State Lands Commission, as
Lead Agency
Responsible Agency, approved the above described project on December 6, 2019, and made the following determinations regarding the project.

- 1) The project \Box will \boxtimes will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2) A Image Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3) Mitigation measures \boxtimes were \square were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4) A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan \boxtimes was or \square was not adopted for this project.
- 5) A Statement of Overriding Considerations \Box was \boxtimes was not adopted for the project.
- 6) Findings \Box were \boxtimes were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The lead agency for the project, City of Suisun City, adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) and Mitigation Monitoring Program and approved the project on July 30, 2019. The California State Lands Commission has considered the MND as prepared for this project by the City of Suisun City. The MND and the record of project approval may be examined at the above shown California State Lands Commission Sacramento office address.

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING BY THE **GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH**

ERIC GILLIES, Acting Chief Environmental Planning and Management Division

Contact Person: Dobri Tutov (916) 574-1900